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-the situation. We want to pass on the benefit to the farmers. As the international price comes down, the intention is to reduce the prices progressively. That is our approach. 1t ig not that the Government’s decision was wrong.

National Food Policy

*67. SHRI DEORAO PATIL : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIi-GATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any integrated national policy to achieve self-sufficiency in food; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what steps Government have taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
JRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB P.
SHINDE) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) and (b) Attainment of economic self-reliance is one of the major objective of national policy as laid down in the Draft Fifth Five
Year Plan. In the sphere of agriculture, substantial and sustained increases in the production and productivity of food-grains are sought to be achieved through a number of measures such as expansion of crop-
-ped area, increase in area under high yielding varieties, extension of area under irriga-
‘tion, command area development, increased use of fertilisers and pesticides, intensifica-
‘tion of problem-oriented research, strengthening of agricultural extension and administration, expansion of the programme of multiplication and distribution of certified seed, expansion in institutional credit, effective operation of an agricultural price
-policy which provides requisite incentive for sustained and higher production and execution of land reform measures. The package of economic measures announced by the Prime Minister in the 20-Point Programm®, such as bringing five million more hectares under irrigation, mnational programme for use of groundwater, accelerated power development programme, implementation of agricultural land ceilings and speedier distribution of surplus land would help achieve the policy goal of self-
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At AT QIS awmafy T,
FH AW AT F gIAT F I AW G
afae 1% @w gvam § &6 T8
wirET, AT e AW TRTE 1 AU
JYT AT QAT F HrAd § AR fAATT |
A9 ¥ F.f90 | Fard & FAr AFRA
T & WIHS § Wew fANTar ned
FIAF faw w1E a7 A7 A
g1 gavag faa a0 § wfas sew fadgvar st F70 F aX A, MR iy AR xgr A g fropfa w7 @
TAF IIAT F GrawAl F TEATEA AL FATIFAT W RTE A7 FHa AL
FIA g W7 R 3w F 3ATF fAg g1 ar AarE g9 qor a1 R oA
T g difg g M’ WA Iy
¥ faqg #ar w15 erdzn foAT fRo §
T AE P AT HAT R g A1 g )
TR § FATTT g ATF £ |

“Whether Government have formulated any integrated national policy to achieve self-sufficiency in food;”

a1 g% Fi 9L 79 A Ag1 (ZA0
2 gafaw A =g A1 AW ATEA(
g | '
MR. CHAIRMAN : If you do not read the statemens, who is to read it?
sy FAUL NAF ¢ TIIHE A IA%
A E ) AT & Frgar g F AR SWoEr gue fwz faar Srg | 37 & W ann
FT T FIF 7 ghasm gei siraay faenadt sqad : wear
g3 [OHI A8 § FAGIA 17 TLEE
FWEY vav Iafrgram 3 §
99 FT AqF |

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is equally the responsibility of the Member to read what is laid on the Table.

sfiqUA AT F CEAT AEAT
g B Rw 1 qmw e iz A FEe
BN IMAUTAF AT LA
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q':,-‘-‘a’ 3??’1\"’”, orer g2 MR afan- | Bengal. This time, we are getting com-

.. = A - «plamts and recently we started procuring Mg, q8 A JR1F7d 8 zﬁ‘(agaq‘qa. wheat. Similarlv, in Uttar Pradesh, the fafwz 97 gy iy % | #§9  gfrard I production is stepped up. And' in cert}z:in
o - S s s | States like Madhva Pradesh and Bihar
aTEFT T ferRvR I & fﬂf{ qATE i where shere is a rich potential, the produc-TR0 7T 97, ML T7 F7 TEFH A ] tion is not satisfactory and we are not F ATAF AL FT AT gAY tzzn | happy. But we are struggling with all these
P e g o N 1 problems. T would like the sympathy and:
HiE f SET ZHET ATEFA qlq T co-operasion of all the Members and the 1%3 7T AR fﬂfﬁ'*ff T F \ State Governments to successfully solve:
TAEE TiAe g7 problem.
Yer g 3, g 3, faEre % qeq | MR. CHAIRMAN : Would you like to
« e | put another supplementary ?
T WT IFL GFW E, SH W UM o
SeRwE TR 3 faw mw ¥ oA , sf¥ éaztra mfz»r-:. T OIH &a w‘
T w2 7 T ave & A7 nre-fad7 397 F fau afa gu st
o - . - = . 3 - ¥ 9
¥aR § g A af o ma s:j«:fzﬁ—,qr Eel| mawar\o P P %
~ a - 3 A 5 ‘-
S ETTEE? mg W wgerEAayy | 0 40 A VAT s feed
WA ¥ AT ET OF AT F O E, IET
MR. CHAIRMAN : You are discussing | Q% fas7or ®77 ¥ fag @iz a9
tht? .subject in its entirety. Let the hon. \;ﬁql-:( if\q q‘:arr‘»'fu'il'imr T ‘Taﬁﬁ{q Minister reply now. - 5
FI faur 2 1

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : Sir, I would like to very positively submit for the kind consideration of the hon. House that Government’s insention is to have self-snffoiency in foodgrains as early as possible. Of course, T would not over-
- simplify the problems of agriculture. The problems of agriculture are not so simple as, perbaps, they may appear., But there is no doubt as far as the Government’s jn-
tention is concerned. As far as this year's target is concerned. the hon. Membear should be happy that because of the efforts, good nature and a number of steps that bave been taken. it has been possible not on'y to achieve the target but even to surpace the target of food production. Now, Sir, tke other points are by way of suggestions. The Government of India is constantly in touch with all the State Governments. A number of negotiadions were be'd at the time of the formulation of the annual Plans, and crop-wise also, deliberations are carried on with them. Now, take for example, West Bengal. There the trend of production was not very happy. ! this in. v.iew, I want to know from the l}onv But because of a nomber of steps being ] ble Minister as to what are the calculan-ons taken and favourable nature and exploita- | and estimates for the target of.expansmn‘
tion of under-ground water resources, etc., | of area under irrigation to achieve self-now the production is coming up very | sufficiency in food and how many years—lt:
well. Whenat was never procured in West ' will take to achieve that target. :

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE: To the first part of the question, T would say “Yes. The landless people play a very important part in agricultural production.
As far as the question of distribution of land is concerned, a number of simes we have taken it up with the State Governments, and we are told that most of the cultivable land has been distributed to the landless and other eligible categories of people. If in some States anything is lacking, we will review the position and write to State Governments and take necessary action. My information is tha#
lands which have remained undistributed awe of very inferior type, marginal lands, and very heavy investment would be required to make them cultivable. Government would like to give land to the landless and other eligible categories of people.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA : Sir, it is a universally accepted principle that irrigation is an important factor for achieving self-sufficiency in food. Keeping
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SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : Sir,
-of course, I do not know whether I can make a positive statement that in a particular year self-sufficiency in food can be attained. But as T was telling the other House the other day, in the First Plan the margin between maximum and minimum production as a result of favourable or unfavourable nature was 29 to 30 per cent.
This has been reduced now in the Fourth Plan to 11 per cent. And if we take into consideration that target which has been announced by the Government as a parg of the 20-point programme, namely, 5 million hectares to be covered under major and medium irrigation and 6 million hectares under minor irrigation, we ‘hop\
by the end of the Fifth Plan, this fluctua-
‘tion will be narrowed down to a considerable extent and our dependence on foreign imports is likely to be reduced very substantially in the coming years. :

IR 33

DR. Z. A. AHMAD :_Sir, essentially the question is that of the rate of growth of agricultural production, as compared to the rate of growth of population. If the rate of agricultural production goes up considerably in relation to the ratc of growth of population, then you move wards self-sufficiency. Otherwise, you are in a mire all the time. In absolute terms you may say that food production has increased by several miilion tonnes this year. But the population also goes on increasing. Why is it that the growth of agricultural production remains at such a low level, and why can't we enhance the pace of the rate of growth of agricultural production ? This question has not been answered. This way, self-sufficiency in agriculture
phrase which is flung at us every time without giving adequate explanation as to why the rate of growth is so low.

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE: I
would like to tell my hon'ble learned friend, who has spent his life in agriculture, dealing with problems of agriculture, that as far as foodgrains are concerned, the rate of growth of production of [oodgrains is a little more than the rate of growth in population—I am not justifying population growth and all that. I can justify it by giving figures. The output of agriculture in 1952 was 52 million tonnes, in the First

to- '

will become only a pleasant !
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Plan it was averaging 55 million tonnes, and in the Fourth Plan our average production has come to 103 million tonnes, without taking into consideration the growth rate which we have achieved this year; if we take that into account, it will come to 108 to 109 million tonnes, which is almost double of what it was in 1952. On the other hand, the population which was then

36 crores has now risen to 60 crores. So the hon'ble Member can judge how the foodgrains production is having an edge over the population growth. I am prepared to supply all statistics to the hon'ble
Member.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : At this rate at which you are proceeding, how long will you take to attain self-sufficiency.

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : We will have to control 'the growth of population. I think family planning is a must for this country. As the hon. Member is aware, even at this rate, a very large chunk of population does not get adequate food.
I is not because availability is not there.
But the purchasing capacity is very low. The problem has great dimensions and deep complexities which we can go into separately.

As far as production is concerned, in the case of cotton, for eample, we have more than doubled our production over the Plan years. We have also doubled our wheat production. The position is not satisfactory only in the case of two items, jute and pulses. Production is not satisfactory in these two items. As far as other things are concerned, like cotton and so on, we are in a happy position. All of us should be proud that our agricultural production is picking up very well, though our rale of growth can be much faster if some of the weak ends are tied up.

Pollution of Yamuna Water near Sangam,
Allahabad

#68. SHRI KRISHNA BAHADUR
CHETTRI :

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTT :

SHRT NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN :

tThe question ;g _a‘ctually asked on thé' g%OIt‘tqf the House by Shri Krishna Bahadur ettrl. ’

